
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Corporate Governance Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Friday, 25 September 2015 at 10.00 am 

Location: Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr E Walters (tel: 0116 305 6016) 

Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 

Mr. G. A. Hart CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 

 

Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2015.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

External Audit of the 2014/15 Statement of 
Accounts and the Annual Governance 
Statement.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 9 - 46) 

7.  
  

Ombudsman Annual Review 2014-15 and 
Corporate Complaint Handling.  
 

Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 

(Pages 47 - 98) 



 
 
 
 

 

8.  
  

Annual Report on the Operation of Members' 
Code of Conduct 2014-15.  
 

County Solicitor 
 

(Pages 99 - 
100) 

9.  
  

Quarterly Treasury Management Report.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 101 - 
104) 

10.  
  

Risk Management Update.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 105 - 
138) 

 A presentation on the risks associated with the County Council’s 
work regarding Child Sexual Exploitation in Leicestershire will be 
provided as part of this item. 
 

 

11.  
  

Internal Audit Service Progress Report.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 139 - 
146) 

12.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

13.  
  

Dates of future meetings.  
 

 
 

 

 Future meetings of the Corporate Governance Committee will take 
place at 10:00am on the following dates:- 
 
17 November 2015 
19 February 2016 
13 May 2016 
23 September 2016 
25 November 2016 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Friday, 12 June 2015.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. G. A. Hart CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
 

Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
49. Appointment of Chairman.  

 
That Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC be elected Chairman for the period ending with the Annual 
Meeting of the County Council in May 2016. 
 

Mr. Kershaw in the Chair 
 
 

50. Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 
That Mr R. J. Shepherd CC be appointed Deputy Chairman for the period ending with the 
date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2016. 
 
 

51. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2015.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2015 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed subject to amendment to minute no. 39 to make it clear that although the wife of 
Mr Jennings CC was a member of the teachers’ pension scheme Mr Jennings himself 
was not.  
 

52. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

53. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

54. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

55. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 

Agenda Item 13



 
 

 

 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. It was noted that all members who were also 
members of a Parish, Town or District Council had personal interests in items which 
related to those authorities. 
 
Mr Kershaw CC declared a personal interest in item 9, ‘Risk Management Update’, as his 
wife was in receipt of self-funded care provided by Bradgate Home Care who were an 
approved Provider with Leicestershire County Council. 
 
 

56. External Review of the MTFS.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to present the findings from a review by the Council’s external auditor on 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 
8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Matthew Elmer of PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC) to the 
meeting.   
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 
(i) Although the ‘spending power’ of the Council was due to rise by 1.6% in 2015/16, the 
Assistant Director – Strategic Finance and Property stated that  with this additional 
money came extra responsibilities and outgoings. For example a proportion of the Better 
Care Fund would go to the National Health Service and therefore not be available to the 
Council’s budget.  Therefore the Council would not be better off financially. 
 
(ii) With regard to the concerns raised at page 5 of the report on the subject of corporate 
memory, members were advised that the key to ensuring corporate memory was retained 
was managing the loss of posts in a planned manner and being aware of savings 
required well in advance. One of the reasons why the Council did not offer voluntary 
redundancies was so that careful decisions could be made about which posts would be 
lost.  
 
(iii) A full report on Earmarked Reserves would be going before the Scrutiny Commission 
in the Autumn. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report of the County Council’s external auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers, on 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015/16 – 2018/19 be noted.  
 

57. Risk Management Update.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to provide an overview of key risk areas and the measures being taken to 
address them. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee also received a presentation on the risks associated with The Care Act 
2014. A copy of the slides forming the presentation is filed with these minutes. 
 
Presentation – Risks around The Care Act 2014. 

4



 
 

 

 

 
Arising from the presentation it was noted that whilst some additional funding was being 
provided by central government, the Corporate Resources Department were of the view 
that this money was not going to be sufficient to fund all the extra responsibilities required 
under the Act. This was the greatest risk facing the Council at this time. 
 
The Risk Register 
 
Clarification was provided in connection with the date the government had set by which a 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) ought to be introduced.  It was confirmed that the 
Government had effectively given local planning authorities (i.e district/borough councils) 
5 years from April 2010 to get CIL Charging Schedules in place. The Committee was 
informed that a planning obligation may not constitute a reason for granting planning 
permission if 5 or more similar Section 106 agreements providing funding for a particular 
project or type of infrastructure had been concluded in the period since April 2010.  The 
consequence of this might be that if the planning obligation was necessary to make the 
development acceptable in planning terms but there were already 5 or more section 106 
agreements for that particular site then the application may have to be refused.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the current status of the strategic risk, the addition of new risks facing the 
Council and the updated Corporate Risk Register be approved. 
 
(b) That a presentation be provided at the next meeting of the Committee on the risks 
associated with the County Council’s work regarding Child Sexual Exploitation in 
Leicestershire. 
 

58. Annual Treasury Management Report 2014/15.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to report on the action taken and the performance achieved in respect of 
the treasury management activities of the Council in 2014/15. A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Annual Treasury Management Report 2014/15 be noted. 
 

59. Quarterly Treasury Management Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to provide an update on the actions taken in respect of treasury 
management in the quarter ended 31st March 2015. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda 
Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Quarterly Treasury Management Report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

5



 
 

 

 

60. Draft Annual Governance Statement 2014/15.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Corporate Resources and the 
Chief Executive outlining the background and approach taken to produce the County 
Council’s 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement (AGS), and presenting the draft AGS 
for comment prior to sign off by the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council.  A copy of 
the report marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ is filed with these minutes. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the draft 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement be approved; 

 
(b) That it be noted that the Statement may be subject to change as required by the 

Code of Practice in Local Authority Accounting, as detailed in paragraph 15 of the 
report, and that such changes will be notified to members of the Committee; 
 

(c) That the proposed actions and improvement areas detailed in section 6 of the 
Statement be confirmed. 
 

61. Internal Audit Service Quarterly Progress Report.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
summarised the work of Leicestershire County Council’s Internal Audit Service (LCCIAS) 
finalised since the last report to the Committee and highlighted audits where high 
importance recommendations had been made to managers. The report also provided 
information on a concluded special investigation. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 13’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
With regard to the investigation into the theft of lunch club income the Committee noted 
that the Council had a zero tolerance policy on criminal matters and this was why the 
Police had been informed. It was acknowledged that there had been internal control 
failures and the Head of Internal Audit Service said it was important to retain a focus on 
routine processes and controls especially during a time of structure changes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Internal Audit Service Progress Report be noted. 
 

62. Internal Audit Annual Report 2014/15.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to provide an annual report on work conducted by the Internal Audit 
Service. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 14’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a)  That the Internal Audit Service Annual Members’ Report for 2014/15 be noted; 
 
(b)  That it be noted that reference to actions needed to facilitate full conformance to the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) is contained in the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2014-15; 
 
 

6



 
 

 

 

 
63. Internal Audit Service Audit Plan 2015-16  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources the purpose 
of which was to provide members with information about the contents of the Internal Audit 
Service Audit Plan 2015-16 for the County Council and audit resource allocated to other 
organisations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Internal Audit Plan for 2015-16 be noted. 
 

64. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Committee be held on 25 September 2015 at 10:00am. 
 

10.00  - 11.45 am CHAIRMAN 
12 June 2015 

 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 25 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 

EXTERNAL AUDIT OF THE 2014/15 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS & 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To report the key findings from the external audit of the 2014/15 financial statements. 
 
Background 
 
2. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (PwC), the County Council’s external auditor, are 

required to communicate the results of the 2014/15 audit of the Council’s financial 
statements to those charged with governance prior to certifying the statement of 
accounts.  The draft 2014/15 Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) can be viewed on the Council’s website via the following link:-  
 
http://www.leics.gov.uk/index/your_council/budget/statement_of_accounts.htm 

 
3. A copy of the auditor’s report and the draft letter of representation are attached as an 

Appendix to this report. The auditor anticipates issuing an unqualified audit opinion.  
 
4. Richard Bacon, the PwC audit partner responsible for the County Council audit will 

attend the Committee meeting on 25 September to communicate any significant 
findings and answer any questions. 

 
Recommendation 
 
5. The Committee is asked to consider the issues raised in the auditor’s report. 
 
Equalities and Human Rights Implications 
 
6. None. 
 
Circulation Under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
7. None. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None. 
 

  Agenda Item 69



Officers to Contact 
 
Chris Tambini, Assistant Director - Strategic Finance and Property 
Tel: 0116 305 6199    E-mail: Chris.Tambini@leics.gov.uk 
 
Judith Spence, Head of Corporate 
[...]
COMPLAINT 
HANDLING 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the Ombudsman 

Annual Review letter for the Authority for 2014/15 and to provide Members 
with an update on improvements to the Corporate Complaints procedures 
and effective complaints handling. 

 
Background 
 
2. The Customer Services Strategy includes a principle that states: “We will 

encourage comments and complaints to support a culture of continuous 
improvement” and also refers to the need to “‘put the customer at the 
heart of services, designing and planning all services around their needs” 

 
3. The role of the Corporate Governance Committee includes the promotion 

and maintenance of high standards within the Authority in relation to the 
operation of the Council’s Code of Governance.  It also has within its 
terms of reference the making of payments or providing other benefits in 
cases of maladministration under Section 92 of the Local Government Act 
2000.   

 
4. At its meeting on 29 November 2009 this Committee, in line with its role 

and responsibilities, and those of the then existing Standards Committee, 
agreed that reports on complaints handling should be submitted on an 
annual basis for members consideration following receipt of the 
Ombudsman's Annual Review.   

 
5. The Local Government Ombudsman produces an annual review letter for 

each Authority.  This has historically contained complaint statistics as well 
as any specific comments on the Council’s performance. 

 
6. In July 2015, the Ombudsman issued their annual review of local 

government complaints for 2014-15. An extract of the report is attached as 
Appendix B whilst copies of the data annexe can be found in member 

 Agenda Item 747



 

  

group rooms. There are no significant conclusions that can be drawn 
regarding the County Council’s performance. 

 
7. The Ombudsman, in partnership with the Local Government Association, 

has developed a Councillors toolkit. This 
[...]
port assists the 
Committee in fulfilling that role by providing a regular overview of key risk areas 
and the measures being taken to address them. This is to enable the 
Committee to review or challenge progress, as necessary, as well as highlight 
risks that may need to be given further consideration.  This report covers: 
 

a) The Corporate Risk Register (CRR) – an update against risks 
b) Update on related risk management matters and counter-fraud initiatives. 

 
Corporate Risk Register (CRR) 
 
2. The Council maintains departmental risk registers and a Corporate Risk 

Register (CRR). These registers contain the most significant risks which the 
Council is managing and which are owned by Directors and Assistant Directors.   

 
The CRR is designed to capture strategic risk that applies either corporately or 
to specific departments, which by its nature has a long time span. Risk owners 
are engaged and have demonstrated a good level of awareness regarding their 
risks and responsibilities for managing them. The full CRR is attached as 
Appendix A. 
 

3. The CRR is a working document and therefore assurance can be provided that, 
through timetabled review, high/red risks will be added to the CRR as 
necessary. Equally, as further mitigation actions come to fruition and current 
controls are embedded; the risk scores will be reassessed and this will result in 
some risks being removed from the CRR and reflected back within the relevant 
departmental risk register.   

 
4. The key change since the CRR was last presented to the Committee on 12 

June  2015 is regarding the Care Act 2014: 
 

• Risk 2.1 (referred to in the previous Committee report 12 June 2015) – 
relating to the Impact of the Care Act 2014 - Phase 2 on the long term 
Council delivery strategies has been revised. The Government recently 
announced (July 2015) its decision to delay the introduction of the cap on 
care costs until April 2020 therefore the risk regarding the implementation 

Agen
[...]
tegy, once finalised and suitably approved, will 
be integrated into the Council’s overall Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy. 
 
Recommendation 

 
16. That the Committee: 

 
a) Approves the current status of the strategic risks, facing the Council and the 

updated Corporate Risk Register; 
 

b) Notes the Council’s initiatives to improve the prevention and pursuit of fraud; 
 

c) Make recommendations on any areas which might benefit from further 
examination and identify a risk area for presentation at its next meeting. 

 
Resources Implications 

 
None. 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 

 
None. 
 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 

 
None 
 
Background Papers 
 
Report of the Director of Corporate Resources – ‘Risk Management Update’ – 
Corporate Governance Committee, 20 February and 12 June 2015 
 
Officers to Contact 

 
Chris Tambini, Assistant Director Strategic Finance and Property 
Tel: 0116 305 6199  
E-mail: chris.tambini@leics.gov.uk  
 
Neil Jones, Head of Internal Audit Service 
Tel: 0116 305 7629 
Email: neil.jones@leics.gov.uk 
 

114



 
 

Appendices 
 
Appendix A - Corporate Risk Register 
 

115



116

This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Risk Register   (August 2015)           

      APPENDIX A 

 
 

Current 

Risk Score 

Risk 

Respo

nse; 

Tolerat

e 

Treat 

Termin

ate 

Transf

er 

 
Residual 

Risk 

Action 
Owner / 
(Date) 

Action 
Compl

ete 
(Yes 

or No) 

Dep
t. 

Ris
k # 

Risk Causes (s) Consequences (s) 
Risk 

Owner 
List of current 

controls 
I L 

Ris
k 

Sco
re 

Further Actions / 
Additional Controls 

I L 

Ris
k 

Sco
re 

1.  Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

All 1.1 

Risk 

around 

the MTFS 

including 

the ability 

to deliver 

savings 

through 

Service 

Redesign/ 

Transform

ation as 

required 

in the 

MTFS, 

impact of 

the living 

wage and 

other 

demand 

and cost 

pressures 

 

• Reducing 

government 

funding 

• Increased 

demand for 
[...]
n of associated 

information to ensure consistency 

3. maintaining improved training records with 

regular reviews  

 

Agreed 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. completion 

now being 

monitored 

2. to be included 

in the 

transport 

review being 

undertaken by 

consultants 

3. agreed  

March 2016 

 

 

 

145



 2

 
Reported June 2015     

Resource Allocation System 

(E&T) 

An audit of the new Resource Allocation System (vehicles 

and plant) for highways work revealed that standing data was 

incomplete, there were delays in recording allocations and 

other key information and there was not any management 

information. 

 

Recommended: - 

1. Processes and training should be reviewed and revised 

2. Information should be produced on a frequent basis 

and reviewed by management 

Agreed and actions 

already in place 

including internal 

audit stock checks 

Originally 

July 2015 

 

Extend to 

Oct. 2014 

 

 
 

 

Audit/CGC/15-16/Sep 15/Appendix 2 HI Progress Report        Last Revised 14/09/2015 

146


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2015.
	6 External Audit of the 2014/15 Statement of Accounts and the Annual Governance Statement.
	External Audit of the Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement Appendix A

	7 Ombudsman Annual Review 2014-15 and Corporate Complaint Handling.
	Appendix A - Annual Review Letter
	Appendix B Local-Gov-Report-2014-15 without data annexe
	Appendix C Handling complaints for service improvement - Councillor workbook

	8 Annual Report on the Operation of Members' Code of Conduct 2014-15.
	9 Quarterly Treasury Management Report.
	10 Risk Management Update.
	Appendix A - CRR  160915

	11 Internal Audit Service Progress Report.
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 - HI Progress Report Sept 2015




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Friday, 25 September 2015.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. G. A. Hart CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
 

Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
 

65. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2015.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2015 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

66. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

67. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

68. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

69. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr Shepherd CC and Mr Lynch CC declared personal interests in item 6: External Audit 
of the 2014/15 Statement of Accounts, as members of the teachers’ pension scheme. 
 
Mr Richardson CC declared a personal interest in item 9: Quarterly Treasury 
Management Report as he was in receipt of a pension from Lloyds Bank. 
 

70. External Audit of the 2014/15 Statement of Accounts and the Annual Governance 
Statement.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to present the findings from a review by the Council’s external auditor of the 



 
 

 

2 

2014/15 financial statements. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Richard Bacon and Matthew Elmer of PricewaterhouseCoopers 
(PwC) to their last meeting as external auditors before KPMG took over the role.  Thanks 
were given to Richard and Matthew for their work over the previous 6 years and the 
positive working relationship they had helped create with Leicestershire County Council. 
Richard Bacon thanked officers for their professionalism during the external audit work 
and praised the Council for having proper regard to the processes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

i. No material weaknesses had been identified and it was anticipated that an 
unqualified audit opinion would be issued. Whilst there were challenges ahead the 
Council had sound arrangements in place to deal with those challenges. PwC had 
reviewed the assumptions which lay behind the MTFS and had identified no 
concerns. Leicestershire County Council had a strong track record and its 
assumptions had proved to be accurate in the past. However, if there was a 
change in the global economy those assumptions would need to be reassessed. 

ii. Although the Government were encouraging Local Authorities to use their 
reserves to lessen the impact of budget cuts, PwC were of the view that the 
County Council’s reserves were at an appropriate level, though they advised that 
the levels should be continually monitored in future. In response to a question 
regarding whether there would be scrutiny of whether the reserves were sufficient 
for the transformation programme, the Committee was reminded that there was a 
Governance framework in place including the Transformation Board, and the 
MTFS would be considered at County Council and Cabinet meetings. 

iii. It was noted that there was a risk of corporate memory being lost due to staff 
redundancies, however workforce planning work had been undertaken to deal with 
the issue. Redundancies could also cause skills to be lost from the Council 
however senior managers were conscious of this and the issue would be picked 
up through the internal management processes.   

iv. The Council would not be affected by the decision of the Pension Ombudsman in 
the case of Milne v Government Actuary’s Department (GAD) because the 
decision did not affect employees of the County Council. 

v. Evaluation would take place regarding the value for money of the street lighting 
project however as it was in the early (procurement) stages this would not take 
place for at least 2 years. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the External Audit of the Financial Statements be approved; 
 
(b) That it be agreed that PwC’s conclusion on its independence and objectivity, as 
contained on page 14 of the Appendix to the report (page 25 of the agenda), be agreed. 
 
 

71. Ombudsman Annual Review 2014-15 and Corporate Complaint Handling.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and the Director of 
Corporate Resources, the purpose of which was to inform Members of the Ombudsman 
Annual Review letter for the Authority for 2014/15 and to provide Members with an 



 
 

 

3 

update on improvements to the Corporate Complaints procedures. A copy of the report 
marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
It was noted that for the twelve month period ending 31 March 2015 there had been 61 
complaints against the County Council which was a significant reduction compared to the 
previous such period. It was reported that complaints issues were being better resolved 
within the County Council and when those issues had not been resolved the County 
Council had been able to provide evidence to the Ombudsman as to the reasons why. 
The County Council had accepted all of the Ombudsman’s recommendations from that 
period. The County Council policy was to accept the Ombudsman’s recommendations as 
far as possible because disputes would lead to a public report on the case which could 
cause reputational damage to the authority. 
 
Whilst the Ombudsman’s Annual Review reported that nationally waiting times for 
complaints to be resolved were too long, this was not the case for Leicestershire County 
Council. For the 2014/14 financial year 96% of Corporate Complaints against the County 
Council had been resolved within 20 working days. Statutory social care complaints 
tended to be more complex and take slightly longer however in this area 90% were still 
resolved within 20 working days.  
 
Although it was not thought there were problems regarding the accessibility of the 
complaints procedures for Leicestershire County Council, a new Corporate Complaints 
leaflet was being produced and the complaints section of the website was being 
refreshed. 
 
There was a statutory obligation for local authorities to have a report regarding 
complaints considered at Cabinet meetings however Leicestershire County Council went 
further than was required and complaints were considered by Scrutiny Committees as 
well. 
 
Consideration was given to the best method of making all Members aware of the 
Councillor Workbook entitled ‘Handling complaints for service improvement’. It was 
suggested that the Workbook could be put on the agenda of a future meeting of the 
Member Learning and Development Working Party. 
 
In answer to a query regarding the timely acknowledgement of enquiries the Committee 
was informed that the customer service standards required an acknowledgement to be 
sent within 3 days. It was noted that it was difficult for the Corporate Complaints team to 
monitor whether these service standards were being complied with across the 
organisation but that the issue would be considered at the next meeting of the Customer 
Care Steering Group. The County Solicitor would report back to the Committee on 
progress with this issue.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
 
(b) That a copy of the report and Appendices B and C to the report be circulated to all 
members of the County Council for information. 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

4 

72. Annual Report on the Operation of Members' Code of Conduct 2014-15.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the County Solicitor, the purpose of which was to 
advise members on the operation of the Members’ Code of Conduct since the last annual 
report to the Committee in September 2014. It was noted that no complaints against 
Members had been received during that period. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the changes to the Officers Code of Conduct and in 
particular the requirement that a decision to dismiss the Head of the Paid Service, the 
Monitoring Officer or Chief Financial Officer be approved by the full Council.  It was noted 
that this requirement raised the question as to which members could then deal with any 
appeal against dismissal, and the County Solicitor informed Members that no guidance 
had been received from the Government on this problem. It was suggested one solution 
may be for a limited number of Members to absent themselves from the full Council 
meeting which made the decision, to enable them to sit on the appeals panel. However, 
this potentially raised further problems.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That it be noted that no action was required to be taken by the Monitoring Officer in 
discharging his responsibilities under the Procedure for dealing with allegations of a 
breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct because no complaints had been received. 
 

73. Quarterly Treasury Management Report.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to provide an update on the actions taken in respect of treasury 
management in the quarter ended 30 June 2015. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda 
Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In response to a question regarding how counterparties were assessed, Members were 
informed that the assessment was based on credit ratings using the methodology of 
Capita the County Council’s Treasury Management advisor and that whilst officers were 
aware of potential concerns around the ethical status of certain counterparties this did not 
limit the ability of officers when deciding where to place funds to the best financial 
advantage to the County Council.     
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Quarterly Treasury Management update be noted. 
 

74. Risk Management Update.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an overview of key risk areas and the measures being taken to address them. 
The report also provided an update on related risk management matters and counter 
fraud initiatives. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee also received a presentation on the risks associated with the County 
Council’s work regarding Child Sexual Exploitation in Leicestershire. A copy of the slides 
forming the presentation is filed with these minutes. 
 
 



 
 

 

5 

Presentation – Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) in Leicestershire. 
 
The Committee received a short presentation which set out the governance 
arrangements in relation to the Council’s response to the Independent Inquiry into Child 
Sexual Abuse (the National Goddard Inquiry) and the sub-regional governance 
responsible for the Child Sexual Exploitation service. 
 
It was noted that lessons learned through national inquiries such as the Jay Report, 
which considered the CSE and other related issues in Rotherham were being reflected in 
Leicestershire’s response to the issue. 
 
The Committee welcomed the presentation, the update on the positive partnership 
working in this important area as well as the robustness of the governance in place. It 
was noted that future presentations to the Committee would be considered in due course. 
 
Risk Register 
 
It was clarified that where it stated ‘The Council does not have the capacity to meet the 
demand on the CSE service’ under Risk 7 on page 111 this was a perceived risk rather 
than a factual state of affairs. 
 
With regard to the risk that the £5.5m funding received for implementing the Care Act 
could be claimed back by the Government, Members were informed that £2.0m was at a 
high risk of being claimed back but it was possible that the whole £5.5m could be 
claimed.  
 
It was clarified that reference to ‘front loading’ in risk 1.1 of the register on the MTFS 
regarded the possibility that the Government could make the majority of the funding cuts 
during the first year of the 5 year cycle. 
 
The Committee was informed that over the summer there had been considerable counter 
fraud activity and more was to be reported in November, so it was thought that even 
though it was not on the Corporate Risk Register, mitigating the risk of fraud was a 
suitable topic for the next presentation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the current status of the strategic risk, the addition of new risks facing the 
Council and the updated Corporate Risk Register be approved. 
 
(b) That the Council’s initiatives to improve the prevention and pursuit of fraud be noted. 
 
(c) That a presentation be provided at the next meeting of the Committee on mitigating 
the risk of fraud. 
 
 

75. Internal Audit Service Progress Report.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to provide a summary of the work finalised by the Internal Audit Service 
since the last report to the Committee and to highlight audits where high importance 
recommendations had been made to managers. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda 
Item 11’ is filed with these minutes. 



 
 

 

6 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

76. Dates of future meetings.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Committee be held on 17 November 2015 at 10:00am. 
 
 

10.00 am - 12.00 pm CHAIRMAN 
25 September 2015 

 


